
VOLUNTARY SECTOR 
COMMISSIONING FRAMEWORK 
(COMMUNITY CENTRES) TASK 

GROUP 

Tuesday, 12th May, 2015

7.30 pm

Town Hall

Publication date: 30 April 2015



AGENDA
Councillors R Martins, K Collett, A Joynes, B Mehta and K Hastrick

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

The Task Group to elect a Chair for the Task Group.

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

3. SCOPE (Pages 3 - 10)

To receive a scrutiny proposal regarding Community Centres as part of the 
Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework by the Corporate, Leisure and 
Community Section Head.

4. SCRUTINY REPORT: VOLUNTARY SECTOR COMMISSIONING 
FRAMEWORK (COMMUNITY CENTRES) (Pages 11 - 26)

To receive a report regarding Community Centres as part of the Voluntary 
Sector Commissioning Framework by the Corporate, Leisure and Community 
Section Head.

5. ACTIONS FOR THE NEXT MEETING 

The Task Group to decide actions to be completed before the next 
meeting of the Task Group on Tuesday 26 May 2015, 6.30pm.



  

Commissioning Framework – Community Centres  

Scope 

 
 

Section 1 – Scrutiny Suggestion 

Proposer:  Prema Mani – Corporate, Leisure & Commun ity Section Head  

Topic recommended for 
scrutiny: 

Please include as much detail 
as is available about the specific 
such as; 

• areas which should be 
included in the review.  

• areas which should be 
excluded from the review.  

• Whether the focus should be 
on past performance, future 
policy or both.  

 

To review  community centres as part of the overall review of the Voluntary Sector Commissioning 
Framework and in preparation for the next framework from April 2016 – March 2019.   

 

A briefing will be presented to the task group providing information relating to: 

 - the outsourcing arrangements for the five community centres previously managed by the council  

 - details of the funding arrangements with the five community centres and the inclusion of a sixth 
centre  

 - a performance assessment of the current funded community 
[...]
 review 

Head of Service consulted and 
when 

The Head of Service is the project sponsor and has been involved from the outset 

 

Page 10



      
 
 

 

   
 
 

 

Report to: Scrutiny Task Group 

Date of meeting: 12 May 2015 

Report of: Corporate, Leisure and Community Section Head  

Title: Community Centre Review  
 
 
 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report provides: 
 

1. Background information on:  
• Six community centres to be included within the scope of the review 
• Current funding arrangements  
• Council lease agreements with non-funded community centres 
 
2. An overview of each of the council funded community centres, the communities they 

serve and recommendations/options 
 
 

1.2  This report asks the Task Group to: 
 

1. Consider the information presented on the council funded community centres 
 
 

2. Provide initial feedback and identify any information required in preparation for the 
second Task Group meeting.   

 
 
 
Contact Officer: Prema Mani, Corporate, Leisure and Community Section Head 
Email:  prema.mani@watford.gov.uk  
Tel:       01923 278317 
 
 
Report approved by: Head of Corporate Strategy & Client Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



      
 
 

 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 

2.1 
 

This review is to consider the best way forward for the future of six ‘council funded’ community 
centres in Watford.  Five of these are council-owned:  see 2.2 - and one is grant funded by the 
council and operates from council-owned accommodation – see 2.3. 
 

2.2 
 

Council owned community centres 
 
Historical context 
A Best Value report of the council’s Community Services, including community centres, was 
undertaken in 2005.  This was to determine the best option for securing the future development 
and sustainability of the then five council-managed community centres: 
 

• Centrepoint located in Central ward (returned to council management April 2014) 
• Leavesden Green located in Stanborough ward (now managed by Watford Community 

Housing Trust) 
• Orbital located in Woodside ward (now managed by the YMCA) 
• Meriden located in Meriden ward (now managed by Watford Football Club Trust) 
• Holywell located in Holywell ward (now managed by Watford and Three Rivers Trust) 

 
Outsourcing 
At the time of the review it was considered that that the five community centres were not fulfilling 
their potential as community assets.  
 
To achieve this, the Best Value report recommended that the centres be managed at a local 
level by local residents and user groups.  
 
Community Matters were commissioned to work with local users to establish whether there was 
sufficient enthusiasm and capacity to take on the management of their local community centre 
and provide training to strengthen and support the necessary capacity and capability.   
 
Whilst there was some interest, it became increasingly evident that there were no clear 
community management proposals emerging from local user groups. As a consequence, it was 
agreed that the community centres be outsourced to voluntary sector organisations. This 
outsourcing took place during the period September 2010 to November 2012. 
 

2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

West Watford Community Association   
A sixth community centre, West Watford Community Association (WWCA) was added to the 
council’s ‘portfolio’ of community centres following the implementation of the Commissioning 
Framework (2013-16).  WWCA was never managed by the council but has received grant 
funding for a number of years and has occupied and provided services from the council owned 
building for over 40 years. 
 
WWCA is being considered as part of this current review. 
 
Additional community facilities and provision in Wa tford 
 
There are a further two community facilities in the borough, which provide activities similar to the 
six funded community centres outlined above. The council has a lease only arrangement with 
these facilities but provides no fo
[...]
le for the overall 
operations of the community centre and a Services Manager.  

 
Service delivery 
The current activities are varied but the majority appear to be quite specialist activities that may 
not appeal or be open to the whole community.  Examples include a group’s trustee meeting or 
a particular community’s association meeting (e.g. Chinese and Nepalese).  Essentially this 
makes it more a ‘hall for hire’ used by a range of organisations, not necessarily located in the 
local area than a community centre providing a range of regular activities that the local 
community can participate in.   
 
W3RT have increased their marketing and publicity efforts through leaflet drops and social 
media. 
 
Looking at the activities at the community centre and the influence of the work of W3RT it is 
evident that there has been an increase in meetings and events relating to the health and 
wellbeing agenda within which W3RT is a key voluntary sector representative.  Additionally 
W3RT secured the contract for running the luncheon clubs in Watford.  In both these areas, 
there are benefits for local people and a future for the community centre could be to host a 
range of health and wellbeing activities for local people in collaboration with other community 
facilities including Westfield Community Sports Centre and the new Muslim Youth Centre Trust.   
 
Income generation 
An analysis of W3RT’s finances indicates income generation profit for Holywell is minimal and 
future sustainability is not achievable in the short-term.   
 
Summary profile and demographic changes in Holywell  ward  
Key information from the 2011 Census 
Population: 3,600 of which 26.5% are 0-15 one of the highest proportions in Watford, 61.4% are 
of working age and 12.1% are 65 and over. 
 
Population change 
Since the 2001 Census, the estimated total population of Holywell Ward has increased by 
approximately 1600 (22.2%) 
 
Ethnicity: 49% of residents are White British with 25.5% of residents of an Asian background 
(Pakistani is the highest Asian ethnicity at 14%) and the remaining 25.5% of residents are of 
other White (9.5%), Black, Mixed, or other ethnicity.  This is the 2nd highest ward with non White 
British population in Watford. 
 
Multiple deprivation  (2010) 
Holywell is divided into 5 lower layer super output areas (LSOAs).  Two of these are in the top 

Page 15



      
 
 

 

10 most deprived areas in Watford ranked as 5th and 7th  (Index of Multiple Deprivation 2010) 
 
Income Deprivation (Indices of Deprivation (2010)  Holywell ward has the highest indice of 
income deprivation in Watford.  This is based on the number of people living in low income 
families reliant on means tested benefits.   
 
Housing 
Holywell has the highest percentage of shared ownership and a high prevalence of social sector 
housing.   
 
Health and wellbeing within Watford (Public Health England) 

• Holywell has the highest percentage of childhood obesity for those aged between 4 and 
11 years.  

• Holywell has the highest standardised registration ratio for cancer incidence 
• Holywell has the 3rd highest hospital stays for self-harm and the highest hospital stay for 

alcohol harm 
•  Holywell has the highest emergency admissions for hip fracture for over 65’s 

 
Current/emerging needs 
Key issues arising from Community Options Study (Watford Community Housing Trust) 2014 

• Litter 
• Drugs and drug dealing 
• Unemployment 

 
Suggested improvements: 

• ‘drug free zone’ 
• Café or coffee shop 
• Redesign of the shopping area 

 
 
Considerations 
Similar community facilities in the Holywell area: 
Community hubs: Watford  Community Housing Trust has community hubs in the Holywell area 
which are sheltered housing schemes  
 
Additionally some of the local community facilities include: 

• Westfield Community Sports Centre 
• Watford Muslim Youth Centre Trust who are shortly due to build a community facility in 

Tolpits Lane 
• Westfield Children’s Centre 

 
Property Review Findings: 
The Property Review focused primarily on the area surrounding the community centre including 
the King George V Playing Fields, changing rooms and tea pavilion.  They concluded that the 
area is well used, providing playgrounds, football pitches, cricket pitches, outdoor gym 
equipment and multi use surfaces.  The alternative use asset value was assumed to be fairly 
high, however development on this site for any purpose would be very limited as it is designated 
as a green belt area. 
 
Sports Facility Strategy 
Holywell is designated as a strategic sports site. 
 
 
 

Page 16



      
 
 

 

Initial thoughts on the way forward 
It is likely that W3RT would require funding to operate the community centre for the next 
three years in order to provide stability whilst options emerge for future consideration and 
impacts of local changes are understood. This would include any impacts from the Sports 
Facility Strategy.  Additionally it is not considered that Holywell is in a position to be 
financially sustainable without funding support.   
 
If funding is maintained the scope of service provision would need to be considered 
including increasing local community usage.  

 
5.2 Orbital Community Centre (managed by YMCA) 

 
Date of transfer: November 2010.  Service Level Agreement from April 2013 – March 2016 
 
Lease arrangements 
Term: 25 years from 1st November 2010. 
 
Restricted covenants on land use 
There are no restrictions on the building and any future development would be subject to the 
necessary planning permissions. 
 
Overview 
Orbital Community Centre had a diverse and vibrant programme of activities prior to outsourcing 
but there was little interest from any of the user groups in managing the facility. The YMCA 
expressed their interest and in 2007 Cabinet agreed to pursue the transfer of the centre 
management to the YMCA.  The transfer took place in November 2010 and the YMCA has 
continued to develop the cent
[...]
ing White British with the remaining 22.7% identifying as White non-British, 
Black, Asian, Mixed or Other. 
 
Multiple Deprivation  (2010) 
One LSOA of Woodside ward is in the top 10 most deprived areas in Watford ranked as 9th 
(Index of Multiple Deprivation 2010) 
 
Housing (2008) 
Woodside ward has a high prevalence of social sector housing.  
 
Health and wellbeing within Watford (Public Health England) 

• Woodside has the 5th highest income deprivation 
• Woodside has the 5th highest percentage of child poverty 
• Woodside has the 2nd highest percentage of residents reporting that their activities are 

limited by a long term illness or disability 
• Woodside has the 2nd highest prevalence of adult obesity 
• Woodside has the 4th highest hospital stays for self harm and 5th highest for alcohol harm 

 
Current/emerging needs 
Key issues arising from Community Options Study (Watford Community Housing Trust) 

• Litter 
• Drug and drug dealing 
• Bad image of the area 

 
Suggested improvements 

• Creative arts projects 
• More outdoor activities 
• Increased social events 

 
Considerations 
Similar community facilities in the Woodside area 
Community hubs: 
Watford Community Housing Trust has the following community hubs in the Woodside area. 

• Boundary Way Community Hub – a community facility for local residents to participate in 
a variety of activities.  Currently being refurbished.   

• Combewood – a sheltered housing complex 
 
Initial thoughts on the way forward 
Given that the community centre is not currently in a position to become sustainable without 
council funding, it is considered that a sensible way forward would be to continue to provide 
funding during the three years of the Commissioning Framework to ensure stability and enable 
the YMCA to explore any potential developments that would support future sustainability. 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



      
 
 

 

5.3 Leavesden Green Community Centre (managed by Watfor d Community Housing Trust 
(WCH
[...]
es 
Since the 2001 Census, the estimated total population of Stanborough Ward has decreased by 
approximately 100 (1.4%). 
 
Key information from the 2011 Census  
Population 7,195 of which 64.9% are of working age (16-64), 24% aged 15 or younger and 
11.1% aged 65 or older. 
73% identify as being White British with 27% identifying as either White non-British, Black, 
Mixed, Asian or Other. 
 
 

Page 19



      
 
 

 

Multiple Deprivation (2008) 
One LSOA of Stanborough ward is in the top 10 most deprived areas in Watford ranked as 4th 
(Index of Multiple Deprivation 2010)  
 
Health and wellbeing (Public Health England) 

• Stanborough has the 4th highest prevalence of childhood obesity for children aged 4-5 
• Stanborough has the 5th highest prevalence of childhood obesity for children aged 10-11 
• Stanborough has the highest estimated prevalence of adult obesity.  

 
Current/emerging needs 
Key issues arising from the Community Options Study (Watford Community Housing Trust) 

• Traffic (e.g. speeding) 
• Lack of facilities for young people  
• Unemployment 

 
Suggested improvements 

• Better facilities for teenagers 
• Improvements to homes 
• Better facilities for older people 

 
Considerations 
Property Review 
The Property Review proposed that the property remain as a community centre serving the local 
community with the recreation ground to remain as a park in line with the council’s Sports 
Facility Strategy 
 
Initial thoughts on the way forward 
WCHT has substantially invested in the redevelopment of the community centre and are 
committed to ensuring that this becomes a key community hub.  Given that they have a long 
lease and have presented a robust business plan outlining their plans for future sustainability 
based on receiving some funding from the council until April 2017, a way forward would be to 
continue to fund WCHT at the level of funding outlined in their business plan with view to 
entering into a Community Use Agreement from April 2017. 
 

5.4 Centrepoint Community Centre (managed by Watford Bo rough Council since 1 st April 
2014) 
 

 
 
Overview 
Centrepoint Community Centre was the only centre where there was local interest in managing 
the centre.  A steering group was formed comprising a range of community organisations and a 
lengthy process of negotiation took place.  The transfer was expected to take place in 2010, 
however the steering group decided not to proceed and at the Cabinet meeting in December 
2010, it was agreed that Centrepoint would be put out for tender to reach a wider audience.  
Despite the tender information being circulated widely through various community networks, 
only one proposal was received from First Rung Ltd, whose core business was youth training.  
 
In September 2014, First Rung gave notice to terminate their lease and Service Level 

Page 20



      
 
 

 

Agreement.  The council took over management of the centre in April 2014 and it was agreed at 
the x meeting that this arrangement would continue up to March 2016, whilst decisions were 
being reached with regard to the future of the community centres. 
 
Restricted covenants on land use 
There are no restrictions that affect this property save for leases that are registered against the 
title for management of the centre. 
 
Current service delivery 
The management of the centre has been very much on a ‘holding the fort’ basis due to limited 
resources and  also whilst future direction is considered.  In the last year the council carried out 
a consultation with local residents (primarily from the Radlett Road and Reeds Estates) to 
determine the level of interest in the centre and also to gauge the type of services residents 
wanted delivered from the building.  Unfortunately the response was poor with the majority of 
respondents being current users of the centre.  Those that did respond favoured a mix of a 
‘traditional’ community centre with additional services around health and wellbeing
[...]

 
Restricted covenants for use 
No adverse entries against building. 
 
Overview 
The initial proposal for the transfer of management of Meriden Community Centre was for 
Watford Community Housing Trust (WCHT) to manage both Leavesden Green and Meriden 
Community Centres.  As with Leavesden Green, there was some interest from user groups but 
they were not at a stage where they could take over management of the centre.  WCHT 
subsequently decided to proceed with taking on the management of Leavesden Green but not 
Meriden.  At the Cabinet meeting in December 2010, it was agreed that Meriden Community 
Centre would be put out for tender. 
 
Only two proposals were received and Watford Football Club Trust (WFT) was selected as the 
preferred bidder. Lease arrangements for a 25 year period were agreed to enable WFT to 
attract capital funding to refurbish the centre and outdoor space. 
 
Current service delivery 
Meriden Community Centre has a diverse range of activities with strong local attendance but is 
constrained in further development due to the imminent redevelopment of the centre and 
outdoor space.  Funding is being finalised for this and the upgrade of the centre will allow for a 
greater range of activities and income generation. 
 
 
Income generation and future sustainability 
The redevelopment will enable the centre to substantially increase their income to be more 
sustainable. 
 
Summary profile and demographic changes in Meriden ward 
Population change 
Since the 2001 Census, the estimated total population of Meriden Ward has increased by 
approximately 300 (4.3%). 
 
Key information from the 2011 Census 
Population 7,832 of which are of working age (16-64), aged 15 or younger and aged 65 or older. 
73% identify as being White British with 27% identifying as either White non-British, Black, 
Mixed, Asian or Other. 
 
Multiple Deprivation (2010) 
One LSOA in Meriden ward is considered the most deprived area of Watford. 
(Index of Multiple Deprivation 
[...]
multiple deprivation but 
there is one LSOA in Vicarage that is in the top 20 ranking as number 18. 
(Index of Multiple Deprivation 2010) 
 
Housing (2008) 
Vicarage ward has the 2nd highest number of residents in private rented accommodation 
 
Health and wellbeing (Public Health England) 

• Vicarage is the 2nd highest area for older people living in poverty 
• Vicarage is the 3rd highest area of unemployment for people of working age 
• Vicarage has the 3rd highest prevalence of child obesity in 4-5 year olds and the 2nd 

highest for 10-11 year olds 
• Vicarage is ranked 5th for hospital admissions for self harm and 3rd for alcohol related 

harm 
 
Key issues arising from the Community Options Study (Watford Community Housing Trust) 

• Traffic (e.g. speeding) 
• Lack of parking  
• Security of your home 
• Unemployment 

 
Suggested improvements 

• Better security 
• Improvements to homes 
• Better facilities for teenagers and older people 

 
 
Considerations 
Similar community facilities in the Vicarage area 
West Watford has a number of community facilities including the nearby Multi Cultural 
Community Centre located in Durban Rd.   
 
Health Campus development 
There may be future developmental opportunities arising from the Health Campus development 

Page 25



      
 
 

 

 
Initial thoughts on the way forward 
WWCA would require ongoing funding support for the three years from April 2016 as it is not 
currently in a position to become sustainable and would not be able to provide a service without 
financial support. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26


	Agenda
	3 Scope
	Commissioning Framework scope (Section 2)

	4 Scrutiny Report: Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework (Community Centres)



Minutes of the meeting


1

VOLUNTARY SECTOR COMMISSIONING FRAMEWORK (COMMUNITY CENTRES) 
TASK GROUP

12 MAY 2015

Present: Councillor  R Martins 
Councillors K Collett, A Joynes, B Mehta and K Hastrick

Also present:  Councillor S Williams

Officers: Head of Corporate Strategy and Client Services
Corporate, Leisure and Community Section Head
Committee and Scrutiny Officer
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (RC)

1  ELECTION OF CHAIR/COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

The Task Group was asked to elect a Chair for the Task Group.

It was noted that Councillor Kareen Hastrick had replaced Councillor Jeanette 
Aron on the Task Group. 

AGREED

That Councillor Rabi Martins be elected Chair of the Voluntary Sector 
Commissioning Framework (Community Centres) Task Group.

2  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

3  SCOPE 

Members noted the scoping document. The Committee and Scrutiny Officer 
reminded Members that the Task Group was to look at specific community 
centres which were funded by the Council in relation to how they fitted into the 
Commissioning Framework, not all community centres in general.

4  SCRUTINY REPORT: VOLUNTARY SECTOR COMMISSIONING 
FRAMEWORK (COMMUNITY CENTRES) 

Members received a scrutiny task group report from the Head of CSCS and the 
CLC Section Head regarding the community centres in relation to the Voluntary 
Sector Commissioning Framework.



2

It was noted that the Council provided funding to a number of organisations 
including the Watford Palace Theatre, the Citizens’ Advice Bureau (CAB), 
Shopmobility, Watford & Three Rivers Trust and a number of local community 
centres. 

The Head of CSCS provided background information on the journey community 
centres had undertaken which was detailed in the scrutiny task group report.  

Members were asked to consider the future of each of the five centres.  
Additionally a sixth centre, West Watford Community Association, was 
incorporated into the community centre service priority during the last 
Commissioning Framework.

The Chair was of the opinion that there should be consensus when considering 
what issues needed to be addressed. The Head of CSCS noted that the focus 
was not cutting funding or disposing of centres but rather to consider how things 
were progressing with each of the centres and what was the best way forward. 
She highlighted that all the centres were different and though savings might be 
made through the process, the focus was on making the centres more 
independent. 

The Chair asked officers about the timeframe of the work to be carried out. It 
was noted that further clarity was hoped to be achieved by June 2015 with the 
decision on how to proceed to be made by Cabinet in September 2015. The life 
span of the community centres was different for each centre as some had long 
property leases whereas the future of other centres was less certain. All the 
community centres were required to produce a business plan by September 
2015.

The Task Group considered the different centres in turn:

Holywell

Members noted that Holywell Community Centre was managed by Watford and 
Three Rivers Trust. Although the centre was the first to be outsourced it had 
faced some challenges due to both the poor location of the building and the 
restructuring of the Trust. The centre did however have a large hall and car 
parking available which could be used more effectively

Officers highlighted that health and wellbeing might be an area of focus for 
W3RT as the evidence indicated a high percentage of childhood obesity for 
children between four and eleven, high standardised ratio for cancer incidence, 
and a high number of hospital stays for self-harm and alcohol harm and 
emergency admissions for hip fractures for over 65’s in the local area.  W3RT 
were a key contributor to the health and wellbeing agenda through their 
Hertfordshire County Council commissioned services. 

It was also confirmed that the site was a strategic sports facility site within the 
Council’s Sports Facility Strategy.



3

It was noted that Holywell was not in a position to be sustainable without 
continued Council funding support for the next three years to provide stability 
whilst opportunities were explored. 

Councillor Karen Collett asked if SLM, who managed the Council’s leisure 
centres, could provide health services.  The Head of CSCS commented that 
SLM did not provide outreach services and that health provision was 
commissioned by HCC and local Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCG’s). 
Councillor Collett also noted that the hall and car park could be promoted for 
large events. Officers advised that the hall was already used for receptions and 
relationships were being developed with charities to use the location for 
fundraising events.

Councillor Anne Joynes highlighted problems relating to transport however these 
were noted as outside of the Borough’s remit as they were dealt with by the 
County Council.

The Chair stated that it was not just money that the centre needed but continuing 
advice and guidance from the Council on effective running of the centre. 

Orbital

The CLC Section Head advised Members that the centre was performing well 
due to the efforts of the centre manager with the backing of the YMCA. The 
centre was described as fit for purpose and very engaged with the community. 
The YMCA were looking at ways to be self-sustaining as well as development 
opportunities for the building. The Council would however need to continue to 
provide funding for three years to provide stability.

Councillor Collett highlighted the fact that the centre was working well with local 
churches. She also described the music gym as fantastic.

Councillor Binita Mehta noted that she had family in the local community and the 
facilities had changed little over that time. She believed the centre needed more 
space. Councillor Collett however believed that a great deal of improvement had 
been made in recent years.

Councillor Seamus Williams was of the opinion that the number of residents 
using the facilities had decreased over the years and many were not from the 
local area, for example outside organisations such as the judo club brought in 
users from outside the area. He also asked if the organisations collected data on 
where service users lived.

The CLC Section Head advised of the challenge of collecting data regarding 
users of community centres. Collection of such information was dependant on 
organisations who hired the room collecting information on behalf of the centre. It 
was noted that Orbital had provided robust information and that other centres 
could be contacted to forward data they had collected. Data received could be 
brought to the next task group meeting.



4

Members asked how the centres marketed and promoted their activities and 
requested information on activities currently undertaken at each of the centres to 
be brought to the next task group meeting. 
 
Leavesden Green

Officers described the progress of Leavesden Green Community Centre as 
going according to plan. The centre had a 99 year lease granted on the condition 
that they  redeveloped the centre.  The centre had invested in a completely 
refurbished building. The centre had engaged with the community and a 
business plan had been created proposing a reduction in Council funding for 
2015/16 and 2016/17, becoming self sustaining from April 2017.

The evidence indicated that the local area experienced issues of unemployment. 
The Head of CSCS commented on wider activities available to residents to 
address this through the wider work of Watford Community Housing Trust. 

Centrepoint

Members noted that the management of Centrepoint had returned to the Council 
having previously been managed by First Rung who gave notice to terminate 
their lease in September 2014. There had been confusion regarding what 
activities the community centre had been running and that which had been 
privately run by First Rung. However, since the handback to the Council, 
activities at the centre were beginning to build up. These included coffee 
mornings and table tennis. However the centre was not yet in a position to be 
self-sustaining. 

Officers informed Members that a community survey targeting local residents 
had been carried out to better understand the level of interest in attending 
activities at the centre, however responses had been disappointing. The majority 
of respondents had been existing users of the centre. It was noted that there 
were three potential options for the Centrepoint Community Centre.  These were: 

1) Continuing to develop the centre to provide a range of community 
activities;

2) Continuing to develop the centre with a focus on providing health and 
wellbeing (the preferred option for respondents to the community survey), 
or; 

3) Finding an alternative use for the site where the centre was located in line 
with the Property Review.  

The Chair highlighted that activities at the centre have been seen to contribute to 
reducing anti-social behaviour in the area. He did not believe car parking was an 
issue for the centre but noted however that making room bookings was difficult in 
practice and although the centre provided good sized rooms they were not used 
to their full potential.



5

Councillor Williams felt that the evidence indicated a general growth of mental 
health related issues in the town and that the centres, including Centrepoint, 
should engage with relevant charities and education providers who might be able 
to make use of facilities to provide support.  

Meriden

Members noted that Meriden Community Centre was managed by Watford 
Football Club Trust. The Trust had a plan for redevelopment of the centre 
providing that they could attract funding amounting to £1.4 million. This had 
taken longer than expected due to the complexity of securing funding from 
several sources. 

There was also concern that the Trust would not achieve the full funding 
required.  If this was the outcome, a revised plan would need to be drawn up. 
The position should be clear by the Cabinet meeting in September. 

Members expressed hope that the recent success of Watford Football Club in 
being promoted to the Premiership, and the additional income that that 
generated for the club, would translate into further funding being made available 
to the centre. The major supermarket chains were also considered as possible 
sources of funding.

West Watford Community Association

West Watford Community Association was described as a thriving local centre 
and as busy and vibrant. The challenges the centre faced were limitations to the 
buildings. The management team was putting together a business plan and was 
investigating the potential use of the upstairs space to generate income. 

The Council would continue to provide funding for three years to provide stability 
as the centre was not self-sustainable.

It was noted that the centre worked with a transient community and language 
issues were dealt with effectively. More could also be done to promote health 
and wellbeing.

Councillor Collett suggested engaging with local GPs to gather information on 
health needs in the area. The Head of CSCS cautioned that it was difficult to get 
a response from GPs many of whom were very busy dealing with the immediate 
health needs of their patients. Councillor Joynes highlighted the potential of 
communicating with other health workers such as midwives. 

5  ACTIONS FOR THE NEXT MEETING 

Members agreed the following actions:

AGREED



6

1. Officers to provide Members with information regarding the following for 
all centres by the next meeting:

a. The range of activities offered;
b. Information regarding marketing and promotion;
c. Profile of users (where possible).

2. Officers to provide Members with details of the funding and information on 
planned activities provided through the Community Activation Fund which 
applied to Central Ward only and was administered by the Council’s 
Sports Development Officer.  This related to activities at Centrepoint 
community centre only.

3. Members to be provided with contact information for the centres and to 
make their own arrangements to visit or speak to community centre staff.

4. All members to be invited to attend the next meeting of the task group as 
observers.

5. Officers to provide Members with options and recommendations for 
discussion and consideration at the next meeting.

6. Officers to liaise with community centre management teams regarding the 
potential opportunities for working with groups for example mental health 
charities and education providers.

Chair
The Meeting started at Time Not Specified
and finished at Time Not Specified


